UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONTROL DESIGN VIA PRESCRIBED
PERFORMANCE FUNCTIONS FOR
FLIGHT MANAGEMENT

AUFA SIRRY BINTI YASHAA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Mechanical Engineering)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2019



ABSTRACT

Flight attitude management for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV) have some difficulty
in automatic control. The problem is driven by the nonlinear and uncertain nature of UAV
dynamics. Controllers form the core of most of our modern technology. They allow us to
achieve accurate responses from many systems simply by reference to a given signal, and
automatically adjusting for any interference. The most widely used controller in industry
today are the so called Proportional, Integral, Derivative controller, or PID. A simple
controller featuring little parameters to tune while still achieving great performance. This
performance however is only achievable provided proper tuning of the controller. A
fairly recent development in controller theory is the so called Prescribed Performance
Controller. First proposed by Bechlioulis and Rovithakis, the PPC is capable of achieving
quick and accurate responses through the use of a performance function that defines
boundary limits for error evolution. While individually these PID and PPC controllers
have great performance potential, this study proposes that combining the two, forming a
new hybrid PPCPID controller can achieve even better. Even further, greater benefits
could be achieved through the implementation of additional control enhancement
modules that addresses key control issues. These modules include the anti-windup
module that directly compensate the integral windup issue common to PID controllers
and the fuzzy logic gain scheduling module that allow dynamic tuning of the controller
based on the dynamic response of the system. To demonstrate the performance of the
proposed controller, a DC motor system was used to emulate a common application of
these type of controllers. Two test cases were proposed, the first implementing a simple
reference signal defined with a simple step function and the second case a more dynamic
reference with a sine wave. For each case the performance of all aforementioned
controllers were compared. The proposed controllers were able to achieve comparable if
not better performance compared to their standalone counterparts, but further
improvements can still be achieved.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to say Alhamdulillah for the chances that Allah gives me to
embark my master studies and effectively complete this lengthy and difficult voyage. My
gratitude goes to Dr. Mohd Hanif Bin Mohd Ramli as my supervisor and DR Ahamad
Khushairy Makhtar as my co-supervisor. Thank you for supporting me with this project,
patience and ideas

I would also like to convey my appreciation for offering the understanding and aid to one
of my project partner Amir Yazid Bin Yaakob. Special thanks for assisting me with this
project to my peers and friends.

Finally, for the vision and determination to teach me, this thesis is devoted to my dad and
mom. This victory piece is devoted to you both. Alhamdulilah



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Scope and Limitation

1.5 Methodology

1.6 Significance of the study

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Controller Design
2.2 DC Motor System
2.3 Multirotors Dynamics

2.2 Proportional, Integral, Derivative Controller

2.3 Prescribed Performance Controller

2.4 Summary

Vi

Page

ii
1ii

iv

vi

xii

xiii

O 0 N N O U N -

10
10
L1
12
15
16
17



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Theoretical analysis/ Literature Review
3.3.1 Arduino Board
3.3.2 Brushed DC Motors
3.3.3 Proportional Integral Derivative (PID) Control
3.3.4 Discrete Prescribed Performance Control (DPPC)
3.2.5 DPPC-PID Hybrid Control

3.6 Simulation

3.7 Real Time Experiment Test

3.8 Result and Discussion

3.9 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DC MOTOR SYSTEM
4.1 Type of DC Motor

4.2 System Specification

4.3 Specification of Selected DC Motor

4.4 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: ARDUINO BOARD AND IMPLEMENTATION
5.1 Arduino Board

5.2 Type of Arduino Board

5.3 System Specification on Selected Arduino Board

5.4 Arduino Implementation

5.5 Summary

CHAPTER SIX: PID THEORY
6.1 Basic Control and PID Theory
6.2 Tuning the PID controller

6.3 Summary

Vii

18
18
20
20
20
22
24
26
26
29
29

30
30
32
35
40

42
42
43
47
49
59

60
60
63
66



