UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONTROL DESIGN VIA PRESCRIBED PERFORMANCE FUNCTIONS FOR FLIGHT MANAGEMENT

AUFA SIRRY BINTI YASHAA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Mechanical Engineering)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2019

ABSTRACT

Flight attitude management for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV) have some difficulty in automatic control. The problem is driven by the nonlinear and uncertain nature of UAV dynamics. Controllers form the core of most of our modern technology. They allow us to achieve accurate responses from many systems simply by reference to a given signal, and automatically adjusting for any interference. The most widely used controller in industry today are the so called Proportional, Integral, Derivative controller, or PID. A simple controller featuring little parameters to tune while still achieving great performance. This performance however is only achievable provided proper tuning of the controller. A fairly recent development in controller theory is the so called Prescribed Performance Controller. First proposed by Bechlioulis and Rovithakis, the PPC is capable of achieving quick and accurate responses through the use of a performance function that defines boundary limits for error evolution. While individually these PID and PPC controllers have great performance potential, this study proposes that combining the two, forming a new hybrid PPCPID controller can achieve even better. Even further, greater benefits could be achieved through the implementation of additional control enhancement modules that addresses key control issues. These modules include the anti-windup module that directly compensate the integral windup issue common to PID controllers and the fuzzy logic gain scheduling module that allow dynamic tuning of the controller based on the dynamic response of the system. To demonstrate the performance of the proposed controller, a DC motor system was used to emulate a common application of these type of controllers. Two test cases were proposed, the first implementing a simple reference signal defined with a simple step function and the second case a more dynamic reference with a sine wave. For each case the performance of all aforementioned controllers were compared. The proposed controllers were able to achieve comparable if not better performance compared to their standalone counterparts, but further improvements can still be achieved.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to say Alhamdulillah for the chances that Allah gives me to embark my master studies and effectively complete this lengthy and difficult voyage. My gratitude goes to Dr. Mohd Hanif Bin Mohd Ramli as my supervisor and DR Ahamad Khushairy Makhtar as my co-supervisor. Thank you for supporting me with this project, patience and ideas

I would also like to convey my appreciation for offering the understanding and aid to one of my project partner Amir Yazid Bin Yaakob. Special thanks for assisting me with this project to my peers and friends.

Finally, for the vision and determination to teach me, this thesis is devoted to my dad and mom. This victory piece is devoted to you both. Alhamdulilah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	2
1.2 Problem Statement	5
1.3 Research Objective	6
1.4 Scope and Limitation	7
1.5 Methodology	7
1.6 Significance of the study	8
1.7 Summary	9
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1 Controller Design	10
2.2 DC Motor System	11
2.3 Multirotors Dynamics	12
2.2 Proportional, Integral, Derivative Controller	15
2.3 Prescribed Performance Controller	16
2.4 Summary	17

СН	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Theoretical analysis/ Literature Review	18
	3.3.1 Arduino Board	20
	3.3.2 Brushed DC Motors	20
	3.3.3 Proportional Integral Derivative (PID) Control	20
	3.3.4 Discrete Prescribed Performance Control (DPPC)	22
	3.2.5 DPPC-PID Hybrid Control	24
3.6	Simulation	26
3.7	Real Time Experiment Test	26
3.8	Result and Discussion	29
3.9	Summary	29
СН	APTER FOUR: DC MOTOR SYSTEM	30
4.1	Type of DC Motor	30
4.2	System Specification	32
4.3	Specification of Selected DC Motor	35
4.4	Summary	40
СН	APTER FIVE: ARDUINO BOARD AND IMPLEMENTATION	42
5.1	Arduino Board	42
5.2	Type of Arduino Board	43
5.3	System Specification on Selected Arduino Board	47
5.4	Arduino Implementation	49
5.5	Summary	59
СН	APTER SIX: PID THEORY	60
6.1	Basic Control and PID Theory	60
6.2	Tuning the PID controller	63
6.3	Summary	66